
 

West Devon Special Council 

 

Title: Summons 

Date: Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Mayor Cllr Daniel 

 Deputy Mayor Cllr Sellis 

 Members: Cllr Ball 
Cllr Blackman 
Cllr Bridgewater 
Cllr Calder 
Cllr Casbolt 
Cllr Cheadle 
Cllr Cunningham 
Cllr Dexter 
Cllr Edmonds 
Cllr Elliott 
Cllr Ewings 
Cllr Guthrie 
Cllr Johnson 
Cllr Jory 
Cllr Kimber 
 

Cllr Leech 
Cllr Mann 
Cllr Moody 
Cllr Mott 
Cllr Oxborough 
Cllr Renders 
Cllr Saxby 
Cllr Southcott 
Cllr Squire 
Cllr Vachon 
Cllr Viney 
Cllr Wakeham 
Cllr Watts 
Cllr West 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

3.   Proposed Devon & Torbay Combined Authority and 
Devolution Deal  
 

1 - 56 



Report to: Council  

Date: 5 March 2024   

Title: Proposed Devon & Torbay Combined County 
Authority and Devolution Deal     

Portfolio Area: Councillor Mandy Ewings    

Leader of the Council  

Wards Affected: All 

Author: Andy Bates  

Neil Hawke             

Role: Chief Executive  

Assistant Director Strategy  

Contact: Directors@swdevon.gov.uk  

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

That Council: 

1.      NOTES the intention of Devon County Council and Torbay 
Borough Council to enter into a devolution deal with 
Government and to form a Combined County Authority; and  

2. RESPONDS to the consultation in line with the considerations 
set out in part 3 of the report. 

 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
1.1 The offer of a devolution deal for Devon and Torbay was 

announced by the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Homes and 
Communities and published by the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC) on 25 January 2024.  

 
1.2 The deal was approved for consultation by Devon County Council 

and Torbay Borough Council by their respective 
cabinets/executives on 2 February. The consultation went live on 
12 February and runs for a period of 6 weeks. Details of the 
proposed deal are available at www.devontorbaydeal.org.uk   

 
 
2. Background  
 

2.1 In early 2022, Devon, Plymouth and Torbay were selected as 
one of nine pilot areas in England by Government in the 
Levelling Up White Paper for “County Deal” negotiations. 
Plymouth City Council subsequently decided in late 2023 to 
withdraw from the deal.  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

mailto:Directors@swdevon.gov.uk
http://www.devontorbaydeal.org.uk/


2.2 The negotiations with the Government have been for a Level 2 
Deal which would not require an elected mayor but would 
devolve powers and funding to a new body called a Combined 
County Authority (CCA).  

 
2.3 The proposed devolution deal is intended to bring new powers 

and additional funding from the Government to tackle priorities 
such as public transport, jobs, training and skills. More 
information on each of the priorities can be found on the 
consultation website here 
https://www.devontorbaydeal.org.uk/benefits/  

 
2.4 Subject to the outcome of the consultation process, and passage 

of the parliamentary process, the aim is for the Devon and 
Torbay CCA to be created during 2024.  

 
3. Considerations 
[...]
at make us its 
towns and villages. Working with and for our communities is a 
key priority for this Council and we expect that the voice of 
those communities, organisations and of the towns and 
parishes which deliver services at a very local level are also 
heard by the CCA. 

 
4. Proposed next steps   

 
4.1 Note that, subject to consultation, Devon County Council and 

Torbay Council intend to form a Combined County Authority as set 
out in the Devon Devolution Deal.  

 
4.2 Respond to the formal consultation on the CCA. 

Page 3



 
5. Implications  

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  
Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to 
address  

Legal/Governance 
 

Y There are no Legal/Governance 

implications for South Hams District 

Council however this report does highlight 

potential governance issues that wish the 

CCA to consider (as set out in Section 

3.3) 
Financial implications to 
include reference to value 
for money 

Y There are no financial implications for the 

Council as a direct result of the proposals 

in this report.   

Risk N The content of the report does not impact 
the Council’s risk profile.  

Supporting Corporate 
Strategy  

N  

Consultation & 
Engagement Strategy 

N  

Climate Change - Carbon 
/ Biodiversity Impact  

N  

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 
Equality and Diversity 
 

N  

Safeguarding 
 

N  

Community Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

N  

Health, Safety and 
Wellbeing 

N   

Other implications N  

 
Supporting Information 
Appendices: 
Appendix A – report to Devon CC Cabinet on 2 February 2024  
Appendix B – Devon and Torbay Devolution Deal 

Page 4



 

 
 

CX/24/1 
Cabinet 
2 February 2024 
 

Proposed Devon & Torbay Combined County Authority and devolution deal 

Report of the Chief Executive 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Cabinet and confirmation under the provisions of the Council’s 
Constitution before takin
[...]
ement 
which ensures close cooperation with the Police and Crime Commissioner. 

• A clear role for Devon and Torbay in local resilience and civil contingency planning, 
preparation, and delivery. 

 

5) Proposed Devon and Torbay Combined County Authority 
The proposed DT CCA would be a way for all the councils in Devon and Torbay to work 
more closely together, and to receive devolved powers from the Government. It would 
enable existing locally elected representatives to have more say over decisions that affect 
the area. 
 
5.1  Public consultation on the draft proposal to establish the Devon and Torbay 
Combined County Authority 

In order to progress the proposed deal, the next step is a public consultation on the draft 
proposal to establish the DT CCA. The draft proposal (included as a separate document 
with the agenda) explains in detail why the area is seeking to establish the DT CCA, the 
benefits it would deliver and how it would operate. 
 
Whilst the DT CCA would be a separate body from the existing councils, it would be led by 
members of those councils. The DT CCA would take responsibility for devolved powers and 
functions that are not currently subject to direct local democratic control. 
 
It is proposed that a public consultation be carried out from 12 February 2024 to 24 March 
2024. The consultation will be open to anyone to respond to, and provision will be made for 
accessible and alternative versions. The consultation will be publicised through social 
media and news releases. It will be open to residents, businesses and all other key 
stakeholders, including district councils, parish and town councils, voluntary and community 
organisations and other public sector bodies. 
 
The public consultation will invite respondents to provide views on: 

• The extent to which they agree or disagree that locally elected representatives 

should have greater control of decisions and funding affecting Devon and Torbay 

through the creation of the DT C
[...]
e 

accessibility, increase travel choices and improve road safety. 

• Enable a range of transport options, including public transport to improve access to 

services and jobs and to tackle social isolation. 

• Work with Team Devon to tackle homelessness and improve the availability of 

affordable housing in Devon. 

• Do whatever we can to make it easier for key workers and people on low incomes to 

find affordable homes. 

 
1 https://www.devon.gov.uk/strategic-plan/ 

Page 15

https://www.devon.gov.uk/strategic-plan/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/strategic-plan/


 

 
 

 

9) Financial Considerations 

The costs of carrying out the public consultation on the proposed Devon & Torbay 
devolution deal will be shared between Devon County Council and Torbay Council. 
 
To support the establishment of the DT CCA in its early stages, the government will provide 
£1million of capacity funding over three years: £250,000 in 2024/25, £500,000 in 2025/26 
and £250,000 in 2026/27. This core funding will enable the creation and establishment of 
the CCA without imposing costs on either Devon County Council or Torbay Council. It is not 
therefore anticipated that there will be any additional costs to the County Council. 
 
The creation of the DT CCA would lead, through the delivery of the devolution deal, to 
additional funding, including the £16 million of capital, being made available to be spent 
within the Devon and Torbay area on a wide range of services, projects and schemes. 

 

10) Legal Considerations 

The Levelling Up and Regeneration Act (LURA) provides for the establishment of the new 
form of local government institution – a combined county authority (CCA) – which can be 
established in, and will enable devolution to, areas with two-tier local government. 
 
The LURA allows a CCA’s membership to consist solely of upper-tier local authorities 
(county councils and unitary councils) and for the CCA to be established over an 
appropriate geography (e.g. a functiona
[...]
ole for Devon and Torbay in local resilience and 
civil contingency planning, preparation, and delivery, in support of whole society 

resilience.  
 

130. This is subject to the conclusion and full consideration of the Stronger Local 
Resilience Forums pilot programme in 2025/26, and Devon and Torbay having a 
strong working relationship with the Devon, Cornwall and Isles of Scilly Local 
Resilience Forum. 
 

 

 

 

Page 55



 

36 
 

Devon and Torbay’s Commitments Underpinning the Deal 
 

131. The constituent councils will work with the Government to develop a full 
implementation plan, covering each policy agreed in this deal, to be completed 
ahead of implementation. This plan must be approved by the Government prior to 
delivery. Any issues of concern with the subsequent delivery of this deal will be 
escalated to ministers and leaders to resolve, in keeping with the letter and spirt of 
devolution.  

 
132. As part of the implementation of the deal, the Devon and Torbay CCA and 

Government will agree a process to manage local financial risk relating to the deal 
provisions. 

 
133. Prior to the implementation of the deal, Government will work with the Devon 

and Torbay CCA to give the public and stakeholders – including Parliament – a 
clear understanding of: the powers and funding that are being devolved to the CCA, 
where accountability sits as a result of this deal; and how decisions are made.  

 
134. The Devon and Torbay CCA and its members will continue to adhere to their 

public sector equality duties, for both existing and newly devolved responsibilities. 

 
 
 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Proposed Devon & Torbay Combined Authority and Devolution Deal
	Appendix A – report to Devon CC Cabinet on 2 February 2024
	Appendix B – Devon and Torbay Devolution Deal
	Structure Bookmarks
	Introduction 
	Summary of the Devolution Deal between the Government and the Local Authorities within the Devon and Torbay area.  
	Governance  
	Finance and Investment 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON COUNCIL 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Council held on 
Tuesday, 5th March, 2024 at 4.30 pm at the Chamber - 

Kilworthy Park 
 

 
Present: Councillors: 

 
 Chairman Cllr Daniel 

Vice Chairman Cllr Sellis 
 
Cllr Cheadle Cllr Cunningham 
Cllr Dexter Cllr Edmonds 
Cllr Elliott Cllr Ewings 
Cllr Johnson Cllr Jory 
Cllr Mann Cllr Moody 
Cllr Mott Cllr Oxborough 
Cllr Renders Cllr Saxby 
Cllr Southcott Cllr Viney 
Cllr West  
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
Cllr Calder (via Teams) 
Cllr Leech (via Teams) 
Cllr Watts (via Teams) 
 
Officers 
Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Assistant Director Strategy 
Monitoring Officer 
Head of Democratic Services 
Head of Communications & 
DCC Service Manager 
Head of Economic Inclusion 
Head oF Skills & Knowledge 
Head of Economy 
Programme Lead Devolution 
 

 
Cllr Kimber (via Teams) 
Cllr Vachon (via Teams) 
 

  
 



74. Apologies for Absence  
CM 74/23  
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Ball, Blackman, 
Bridgewater, Casbolt, Guthrie, Squire and Wakeham and also Cllrs 
Calder, Kimber, Leech, Vachon and Watts all of whom joined the 
meeting online via Teams in a non-voting capacity. 
 
 

75. Declarations of Interest  
CM 75/23  
The Mayor invited Members to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting but there 
were none made. 
 
 

76. Proposed Devon & Torbay Combined Authority and Devolution 
Deal  
CM 76/23  
Members were presented with a report that set out the issues for the 
Council to consider in its response to the consultation on the proposed 
Devon and Torbay Combined County Authority and Devolution Deal. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 
(a) The impact on already stretched officer resources that would 

arise from the Combined County Authority (CCA) proposals was 
currently uncertain; 

 
(b) When questioned, it was noted that there was no information at 

this time regarding how the proposal would be funded beyond 
2026.  However, assurances had been received from Central 
Government that the establishment of a Combined County 
Authority (CCA) would lead to the further devolution of powers, 
services and grant funding; 

 
(c) By way of caution, a Member advised that he struggled to see 

any assurances in the proposal that would guarantee that the 
CCA did not end in ultimate failure.  Furthermore, the Member 
felt that the CCA could simply represent a further layer of 
unwarranted bureaucracy; 

 
(d) It would be an intention of the proposals to formalise the 

arrangements in relation to the already existing Housing Task 
Force Partnership.  For clarity, it was noted that the CCA would 
not replace the existing housing powers held by local authorities; 

 
(e) Officers confirmed that the partnership arrangements with 

Plymouth City Council in respect of the Joint Local Plan would 
not be impacted through the creation of the CCA.  The lead 
officer also confirmed that the door would not be closed should 
Plymouth City Council wish to rejoin the discussions on the CCA; 

 



(f) Members felt that the transport section of the Council’s response 
should be strengthened before being submitted.  The following 
addition was therefore PROPOSED and SECONDED and, when 
put to the vote, was declared CARRIED: 

 
2.  that the Council will respond to the consultation in line with 

the considerations set out in part 3 of the updated agenda 
report (as tabled to the meeting), subject to the Assistant 
Director Strategy being given delegated authority to 
strengthen the wording contained within the transport 
section of the response. 

 
 
 
 
(g) A number of Members repeated their disappointment that not all 

district councils would have full voting rights on the CCA.  
However, irrespective of their concerns, all Members recognised 
that it was for the best for the Council to be actively involved in 
the proposals as opposed to being on the outside looking in. 

 
It was then proposed by Cllr M Ewings, seconded by Cllr M Renders 
and upon being submitted to the Meeting was declared to be CARRIED 
and ”RESOLVED: 
 
1.  that the intention of Devon County Council and Torbay Borough 

Council to enter into a devolution deal with Government and to 
form a Combined County Authority, be noted; and 

 
2.  that the Council will respond to the consultation in line with the 

considerations set out in part 3 of the updated agenda report (as 
tabled to the meeting), subject to the Assistant Director 
Strategy being given delegated authority to strengthen the 
wording contained within the transport section of the response.” 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 5.35 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


